Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan City of Tuguegarao

Office of the Secretary to the Sanggunian

August 9, 2018

Dr. Rosalinda P. Callang Secretary to the Sanggunian Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Cagayan Capitol Hills, Tuguegarao City



Madam:

Pursuant to Section 54 of the Local Government Code, we are now submitting for review and action the attached legislative measure enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod on August 6, 2018, to wit:

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 37 – 2018 – An Ordinance Authorizing the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to temporarily close the Enrile Boulevard, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City in Celebration of the 294th Tuguegarao City Annual Patronal Fiesta "AFI FESTIVAL 2018"

Thank you.

Yours truly,

JOEL JOSEFUL LEGIPTO Secretary to the Sanggunian



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 95th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON AUGUST 06, 2018, 9:00 A.M., MONDAY, AT THE MAYOR'S OFFICE CONFERENCE ROOM

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod	Ex Officio Member

ABSENT:

Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 37-2018

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO TEMPORARILY CLOSE THE ENRILE BOULEVARD, CARIG SUR, TUGUEGARAO CITY IN CELEBRATION OF THE 294th TUGUEGARAO CITY ANNUAL PATRONAL FIESTA "AFI FESTIVAL 2018"

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 21 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao is authorized to declare any closure of local roads falling within its jurisdiction;

WHEREAS, Section 458 (6) of Republic Act 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that the Sangguniang Panlungsod is authorized to exercise such other duties and functions as maybe prescribed by law or ordinance;

WHEREAS, in view of celebration of the 294th Tuguegarao City Annual Patronal Fiesta "AFI Festival 2018", the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, requested for the closure of the Enrile Boulevard, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City, on some dates to include the practice schedules.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to authorize the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to temporarily close the Enrile Boulevard, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City in celebration of the 294th Tuguegarao City Annual Patronal Fiesta "AFI Festival 2018" on the following schedules:

- A. For the Afi Presentation: August 08, 2018, from 4:00 P.M. to 9:00 P.M.
- B. For the Tugsayaw Competition: August 11, 2018, from 6:00 A.M. to 12:00 NN
- C. For the Drum and Lyre Competition: August 12, 2018, from 6:00 A.M. to 12:00 NN

e 1 of 2

D. For the Blocking of Tugsayaw Competition:

cel

- 1. August 01, 2018, from 7:00 A.M. to 10:00 A.M. and from 3:00 P.M. to 6:00 P.M.
- 2. August 02, 2018, from 7:00 A.M. to 10:00 A.M. and from 3:00 P.M. to 4:30 P.M.
- 3. August 04, 2018, from 7:00 A.M. to 10:00 A.M. and from 3:00 P.M. to 6:00 P.M.
- 4. August 05, 2018, from 7:00 A.M. to 8:30 A.M.
- E. For the Blocking of *Drum and Lyre Competition*:
 - 1. August 09, 2018, from 6:00 A.M. to 9:00 A.M. and from 4:00 P.M. to 7:00 P.M.
 - 2. August 10, 2018, from 6:00 A.M. to 9:00 A.M. and from 4:00 P.M. to 7:00 P.M.

On joint motion, CITY ORDINANCE NO. 37-2018 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

WAIR 'O, Ph.D. JOE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer Date: ________

APPRQVED: HON. ATTY. JEFFE SON P. SORIANO City VOI Date:

Page 2 of 2

÷